CHAPTER 907—S. F. No. 727

An act relating to tuition charge for state college students who are under the guardianship of the commissioner of public welfare or who were under the guardianship of the commissioner of public welfare when they reached the age of 21; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 136.11, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 136.11, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

136.11 Education; state colleges; tuition; fees; activities funds. Subdivision 1. Tuition. There shall be a charge for tuition to students in state colleges. The board shall fix rates of tuition for the various instructional programs. The board may waive tuition for persons who are under the guardianship of the commissioner of public welfare, provided that those persons are qualified for admission to the state colleges, previded and that those persons contribute toward their expenses by gainful employment if they are physically able to work. The board may continue to waive tuition for persons who were under the guardianship of the commissioner of public welfare when they reached the age of 21, provided that those persons are qualified for admission to the state colleges, that those persons were enrolled in a state college at the time they reached the age of 21, and that those persons contribute toward their expenses by gainful employment if they are physically able to work.

Nonresident students shall pay an additional tuition fee to be determined by the board. Resident status shall be determined at the time of each registration according to the permanent residence of the student's parents or guardian for minor students and according to the permanent residence of the student if he is of legal voting age.

Any student who registers for a term of instruction later than the stipulated date for such registration may be charged a late registration fee according to the rules to be established by the board.

Approved June 3, 1969.

CHAPTER 908-S. F. No. 798

[Coded]

An act relating to welfare; providing disregard of earned income

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.